PLANNING & ZONING BOARD AS LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY - CITY OF
WILDWOOD
Special Magistrate – Lindsay C.T. Holt
Agenda
Regular Meeting
November 4, 2025 2:00 PM
City Hall Commission Chamber
100 N Main Street

PLAN AND FUTURE LAND USE MAP IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE COMMUNITY PLANNING ACT OF 2011, AS
AMENDED; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION; PROVIDING
FOR CONFLICT; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
WHEREAS, the City of Wildwood, Florida, is proposing to amend the local
Comprehensive Plan and Future Land Use Map of said City, to include a land use
amendment described as follows, to-wit:
Parcel G16A010
Vaughn R. Harris and Cheryl M. Harris, Trustees of The Harris Family Trust
0.14 +/-
LOT(S) 10, BLOCK A, HEARTY HOST LAKE RESORT SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO
THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 3, PAGE(S) 57, PUBLIC RECORDS
OF SUMTER COUNTY, FLORIDA
Parcel G16A106
Steven A. Titus
0.25 +/-
LOT 6, BLOCK “B” HEARTY HOST LAKE RESORT SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO
THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 3, PAGE(S) 57, PUBLIC RECORDS
OF SUMTER COUNTY, FLORIDA.
Parcel G16A207
Christopher and Karen Upton
0.20 +/-
LOT 7, BLOCK C, HEARTY HOST LAKE RESORT, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT
THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 3, PAGE 57 AND 57A, OF THE PUBLIC
RECORDS OF SUMTER COUNTY, FLORIDA.
Page 25 of 34
Parcel G16EC038
Jackie R. Kyle and Judy A. Kyle
0.12 +/-
LOT 38, BLOCK C, HERITAGE WOOD ‘N LAKES ESTATES, ACCORDING TO THE
PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 4, PAGE(S) 61 AND 61A, OF THE
PUBLIC RECORDS OF SUMTER COUNTY, FLORIDA.
Parcel G16EC051
Barbara Deupree
0.12 +/-
LOT 51, BLOCK C, HERITAGE WOOD’N LAKE ESTATES, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT
THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 4, PAGE 61, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF
SUMTER COUNTY, FLORIDA
These properties are to be reclassified from Rural Residential (Sumter County) to
Mobile Home Park (City of Wildwood).
AND WHEREAS, the City is proposing to amend the Future Land Use Map to
include the future land use of property that shall pertain and be applicable to said
amendment.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the City Commission
of the City of Wildwood, Florida, as follows:
SECTION 1. The adopted local Comprehensive Plan and Future Land Use Map
for the City of Wildwood, Florida, are hereby amended to include the above-referenced
property and proposed land use amendment as indicated above. The amendment to the
Future Land Use Map of the local comprehensive plan is attached hereto as “Exhibit A”
and incorporated herein by reference.
SECTION 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith, be, and the
same are hereby repealed.
SECTION 3. If any section, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance is held to
be invalid or unconstitutional by a court or competent jurisdiction, then said holding shall
in no way affect the validity of the remaining portions of said ordinance.
SECTION 4. This ordinance shall take effect 31 days after its final reading by the
City Commission of the City of Wildwood.
SECTION 5. SCRIVENER’S ERROR. The city attorney may correct scrivener’s
errors found in this ordinance by filing a corrected copy of this ordinance with the city
clerk.
Page 26 of 34
DONE AND ORDAINED this _____ day of    , 2025, by the City
Commission of the City of Wildwood, Florida.
CITY COMMISSION
CITY OF WILDWOOD, FLORIDA
       Ed Wolf, Mayor